
Unapproved Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting – Village of Dickeyville – March 12, 2008,  Dickeyville 
Community Center, 500 East Avenue, Meeting Room A. 

 
MOTION: Ginter & Waterman: to accept the minutes of the March 12, & March 19, 2008 meeting with the 
above corrections.  Carried. 
 
The village president called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  
Roll Call:     

Frank Langkamp Present Dennis Dummer Present 
Amy Ginter Present Harry Waterman Present 

Tom Heller-president Present Don Schroeder Present 
Gary Kramer Present Attorney Steve Buggs Present 

  Dale Neis Present 
See the list in the clerk’s office for others that were in attendance at this meeting.   
 
Proof of publication: Village Office, Post Office, Royal Bank & Citizen’s Bank. 
 
MOTION: Ginter & Dummer:  to approve the minutes of the February 13, 2008 meeting.  Carried. 
 
Len Timmerman & Dave Splinter addressesd the board about the Fire House.  The bids were opened and they 
came in at $450,000.  They are hoping to have some labor and electrical and interior work donated.  The Fire 
Department asked the village to approve the $100,000 that the village agreed upon for the building.  With the 
amount that the building was over the projected bids, the Fire Department will have to put that money in.   The 
Fire Department sold the lot that they owned, to the owners of Shultzie’s Supper Club and they will receive a 
donation from the Rescue Squad.  They may have to borrow some money.  They are looking to sell the old Fire 
House for about $100,000, and put some of the money that they have put away, into the building.  Over the past 
fire (five) years, the Fire Department received about $110,000 in grant money for equipment.  This means that 
they did not have to spend that money out of their budget.  There was talk about the state approved plans.  The 
clerk has not received anything from the state approving them.  This will be checked into.  There was talk about 
the village buying the old Fire House for a storage building.  (This statement is just a statement, not a decision of 
the board, so it will be removed from the minutes.)The village would not need to have this building heated or air 
conditioned.  Len stated that there were no bids awarded yet, and no contracts signed.  The Fire Department had 
proposed a 10 year budget to the village and the township that would not include a price increase in that time.  
The attorney stated that if the Fire Department borrows money and they default on the loan, the village is not 
responsible for that money.  The Fire Department will have a donation drive.  They have not started this yet 
because they need to know that they are able to build the new building first.  There was discussion again about the 
50 foot on the East side of the lot that the village would keep for the water tower.  The Fire Department wants to 
use this for a parking lot.  The Fire Department suggested letting the cell tower people put their electrical work on 
the east wall for the fire house.  The lot division will be discussed at the special board meeting to be held on 
Wednesday, March 19, 2008 at 7:00 PM.  By dividing this lot, it will create a minor subdivision, so the next step 
would be to have a plan commission meeting to approve the minor subdivision.   
MOTION: Langkamp & Waterman: to allow the Fire Department to use the 50 feet on the west side of the water 
tower lot with the understanding that if/when the village needs or wants that 50 feet back, they will get it back.  
Carried. 
The attorney will write up an agreement to cover the 50 feet.  The village board and township boards still have to 
give final approval of this project.  Dave McClain had some concerns about the fact that the estimates came in 
over the $400,000 that was agreed upon.  He stated that we don’t know where the shared revenues will be in the 
next 2 year budget.  There was talk about selling the old fire house; the fire department stated that they could not 
sell the old building until they knew for sure that they were getting the new building.  The subject of prevailing 
wages has come up.  It is the opinion of the village’s attorney that the village would not be responsible for the 
prevailing wage if it were determined by the state that this project needed to charge that wage.  Tom Heller asked 
for any more discussion.  Hearing none. 
MOTION: Langkamp & Ginter: to accept the final cost estimates for the Fire House, approving the final project 
costs.  Roll call vote. 
Schroeder: Abstained  Kramer: Yes  Waterman: Yes  Langkamp: Yes  



Dummer: Yes   Ginter: Yes  Heller: Abstained  Motion carried. 
The village will need to borrow the $100,000.  Steve will draw up the paper work. 
If the fire department does not use the lower section of the property, this will revert back to the village.    
Paris Township will discuss the fire house at their annual meeting on April 8, 2008, at 7:00 PM.  Ron Lau thanked 
the board. 
 

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT: Dale Neis: 

1. Cell Tower: I have spoken to the General Manager David Beyers of NE Iowa Telephone in Monona, IA 
about the possibility of locating a cell tower on top of our water tower.  Currently they do use the tower on 
Hickory Lane but they have us down as a possible use for them in the future.  Mt Hope currently gets $650.00 and 
Wauzeka gets $800.00 per month from them for cell tower rent.  Mr. Beyers told me that we have a great location 
for possible cell tower use.  He told me that wireless Internet providers would also be looking for possible 
locations for their equipment.  When we built the water tower we built it with hopes of getting cell tower 
providers to rent from us.  Mt Hope gets $7800.00 per year for rental income and Wauzeka gets $9600.00.   
2. North Avenue: At last months meeting I was asked to get the sanitary sewers cleaned and televised for 
our street projects in 2008.  The cleaning has been done but the televising is scheduled for next week. (3/17-3/21)  
Barring any problems we should have the information by next months meeting.  As a result Keith had to put the 
sewer lateral repairs on the special assessments.  Unless there is a problem with any of the laterals they will not 
have work done on them.   
3. DRA Grant: The Dubuque Racing Association grant request was submitted on February 20th.  We are 
hoping that we get a positive response from them on May 20th.    
4. TIF: Mary Lee & I were contacted by Ron Brisbois of Grant County Economic Development about a 
company that was poised to make a move in our area.  They needed a minimum sized building of 80,000 sq ft up 
to 120,000 sq ft.  No community in the area had such a building so they were looking to acquire property to fill 
there needs.  Since we do not have the property by the interchange annexed in it would take to long for the 
company.  They had us tied for second in there own ratings of the area.  In talking to Ron he indicated that these 
companies are now doing property searches via the internet thus things move along much more quickly than in 
the past.  He said it would be much more advantageous to have the ground annexed in to the village so we would 
be prepared for companies looking to move.  The company was to have hired 220 people.  

 

POLICE REPORT: Mike Schauer 

February 14, 2008 – March 12, 2008   

Court Penalties & Costs $          
Parking Fines $    810.00   
Inspection Fees $    840.00   
Total $  1650.00   

 

MOTION: Waterman & Schroeder: to pay the bills listed on the treasurer’s report.  Carried. 

CLERK REPORT: Mary Lee Powell 

1. The board approved the village to get a Sam’s card, which will be tax exempt.   
 

Miscellaneous:  

Dickeyville City Wide Garage Sale May 2nd and 3rd.  If you would like your garage sale 
listed on a map we are asking for $5.00 donations to cover the cost of advertising.  If 
you would like to rent a table space for $10.00 at the Community Center, or sign up 
for your garage sale, please call Shirley Reuter 568-3184, Sue Crouch 568-3142, or 
Mary Lee Powell 568-3333 for more information. 
 

NOTE: If you would like the minutes emailed to you, please send me an email at villageoffice@tds.net.  

 

MOTION: Waterman & Kramer: to adjourn at 8:34 PM.  Carried. 
Respectfully Submitted, Mary Lee Powell, Village Clerk  

 
 

 



 
 
 

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance 

Royal General Account    7,966.29 

02/15/2008 ach Crouch, Susan wages -73.59 7,892.70 

02/15/2008 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -766.01 7,126.69 

02/15/2008 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -601.87 6,524.82 

02/15/2008 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -504.97 6,019.85 

02/15/2008 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -300.94 5,718.91 

02/15/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -750.13 4,968.78 

02/18/2008   Deposit 390.00 5,358.78 

02/19/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -1,165.80 4,192.98 

02/22/2008 ach Crouch, Susan wages -68.97 4,124.01 

02/22/2008 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -654.50 3,469.51 

02/22/2008 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -590.16 2,879.35 

02/22/2008 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -479.50 2,399.85 

02/22/2008 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -300.93 2,098.92 

02/22/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -758.82 1,340.10 

02/22/2008 ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer to general account 10,000.00 11,340.10 

02/25/2008 2 IRS 39-0981770 -1,043.96 10,296.14 

02/29/2008 ach Crouch, Susan wages -57.07 10,239.07 

02/29/2008 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -831.47 9,407.60 

02/29/2008 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -564.96 8,842.64 

02/29/2008 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -619.96 8,222.68 

02/29/2008 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -300.95 7,921.73 

02/29/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -750.12 7,171.61 

02/29/2008 ach HACK COMPANY debit card use -1,614.10 5,557.51 

02/29/2008   Interest 36.89 5,594.40 

03/03/2008 1 IRS 39-0981770 -1,161.66 4,432.74 

03/03/2008   Deposit 315.00 4,747.74 

03/04/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G other compensation -285.94 4,461.80 

03/06/2008 ah HACK COMPANY sewer replacement -1,614.10 2,847.70 

03/07/2008 ach Crouch, Susan wages -61.83 2,785.87 

03/07/2008 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -717.62 2,068.25 

03/07/2008 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -692.63 1,375.62 

03/07/2008 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -479.50 896.12 

03/07/2008 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -300.94 595.18 

03/07/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -750.13 -154.95 

03/10/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -1,208.00 -1,362.95 

03/11/2008 ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer to general account 10,000.00 8,637.05 

03/11/2008 ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -1,067.99 7,569.06 

03/11/2008 ``````````` Minnesota Life 437180 -94.67 7,474.39 

03/11/2008 8829 WI Retirement Fund retirement -1,837.63 5,636.76 

03/11/2008 8830 
Teamsters Local Union # 
579 union dues -82.00 5,554.76 

03/12/2008 ach Crouch, Susan wages -59.46 5,495.30 

03/12/2008 ach NEIS, DALE E. wages -662.78 4,832.52 

03/12/2008 ach NEIS, DAVID A wages -549.74 4,282.78 

03/12/2008 ach POWELL, MARY LEE wages -479.49 3,803.29 

03/12/2008 ach RINIKER, RICHARD J wages -300.93 3,502.36 

03/12/2008 ach SCHAUER, MICHAEL G wages -750.13 2,752.23 

03/12/2008 8831 Alice Kay election -85.50 2,666.73 

03/12/2008 8832 ALLIANT ENERGY electric -1,104.51 1,562.22 

03/12/2008 8833 Allied Waste Services #897 garbage -7,673.40 -6,111.18 

03/12/2008 8834 Amy Ginter election -16.50 -6,127.68 

03/12/2008 8835 APPLIED MICRO clerk computer -45.00 -6,172.68 

03/12/2008 8836 DALE NEIS mileage -147.28 -6,319.96 

03/12/2008 8837 
Department of Employee 
Trust Funds-ICI income insurance -130.84 -6,450.80 



03/12/2008 8838 Diane Splinter election -85.50 -6,536.30 

03/12/2008 8839 Dickeyville Ioco Station police vehicle -41.00 -6,577.30 

03/12/2008 8840 
Dickeyville Lumber & 
Hardware street -12.97 -6,590.27 

03/12/2008 8841 
DICKEYVILLE WATER & 
SEWER comm center -72.08 -6,662.35 

03/12/2008 8842 Guy's Truck & Tractor vehicle -284.34 -6,946.69 

03/12/2008 8843 Heidel House conference -186.00 -7,132.69 

03/12/2008 8844 IOVA police training -50.00 -7,182.69 

03/12/2008 8845 Janilda Busch election -81.00 -7,263.69 

03/12/2008 8846 K D ENGINEERING engineering -1,803.28 -9,066.97 

03/12/2008 8847 Kathy Langkamp election -64.50 -9,131.47 

03/12/2008 8848 Katie Lakeman election -85.50 -9,216.97 

03/12/2008 8849 Linda Orton (02/14/2008 - 03/12/2008) -253.75 -9,470.72 

03/12/2008 8850 MaDonna Stelpflug election -85.50 -9,556.22 

03/12/2008 8851 Mary Ann Melssen election -85.50 -9,641.72 

03/12/2008 8852 royal bank petty cash -50.00 -9,691.72 

03/12/2008 8853 Stephen R Buggs legal -750.00 -10,441.72 

03/12/2008 8854 TDS TELECOM phone -130.82 -10,572.54 

03/12/2008 8855 Tri-County Press publishing -151.30 -10,723.84 

03/12/2008 8856 Tyco comm center -742.00 -11,465.84 

03/12/2008 8857 US CELLULAR cell phone -144.20 -11,610.04 

03/12/2008 8858 Walmart police supplies -63.70 -11,673.74 

03/12/2008 8859 WE ENERGIES community center -503.38 -12,177.12 

03/12/2008   Deposit 120.00 -12,057.12 

03/12/2008 ach royal bank transfer 20,000.00 7,942.88 

Total Royal General Account  -23.41 7,942.88 

Royal Park & Rec Account   1,433.86 

02/29/2008   Interest 2.29 1,436.15 

03/12/2008 1348 ALLIANT ENERGY  -30.85 1,405.30 

Total Royal Park & Rec Account  -28.56 1,405.30 

Royal Real Estate Tax Account   251,314.52 

02/22/2008 ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer -10,000.00 241,314.52 

02/29/2008   Interest 721.96 242,036.48 

03/11/2008 ach VILLAGE OF DICKEYVILLE transfer -10,000.00 232,036.48 

03/12/2008 ach royal bank transfer -20,000.00 212,036.48 

Total Royal Real Estate Tax Account  -39,278.04 212,036.48 

Library Fund    11,897.71 

02/21/2008 ach staples monitors -160.48 11,737.23 

02/21/2008 ach staples monitors -160.48 11,576.75 

02/29/2008   Interest 17.23 11,593.98 

03/06/2008 ach Walmart surge protector -16.96 11,577.02 

Total Library Fund   -320.69 11,577.02 

Library Operating Fund    16,610.07 

02/15/2008 ach Crouch, James T wages -20.08 16,589.99 

02/15/2008 ach Crouch, Sue wages -219.73 16,370.26 

02/19/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -60.46 16,309.80 

02/22/2008 ach Crouch, Sue wages -244.47 16,065.33 

02/25/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -57.12 16,008.21 

02/29/2008 ach Crouch, James T wages -26.78 15,981.43 

02/29/2008 ach Crouch, Sue wages -244.47 15,736.96 

02/29/2008   Interest 23.60 15,760.56 

03/03/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -61.56 15,699.00 

03/07/2008 ach Crouch, Sue wages -244.47 15,454.53 

03/10/2008 ach IRS 39-0981770 -57.12 15,397.41 

03/11/2008 ach Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 030639 -35.48 15,361.93 



03/11/2008 1158 
Employee Trust Funds-
Insurance Pymt-Lib 69-036-437100 -954.80 14,407.13 

03/11/2008 1159 Minnesota Life 437180 -15.56 14,391.57 

03/12/2008 ach Crouch, Sue wages -244.47 14,147.10 

03/12/2008 1160 Amazon software -314.59 13,832.51 

03/12/2008 1161 Baker & Taylor books -191.17 13,641.34 

03/12/2008 1162 Brickl LIbrary Fund re-imburse Start Up -337.92 13,303.42 

03/12/2008 1163 Crouchs, Sue mileage -51.20 13,252.22 

03/12/2008 1164 Demco library furniture -131.08 13,121.14 

03/12/2008 1165 
Department of Employee 
Trust Funds-ICI-Li Sue S/A -8.12 13,113.02 

03/12/2008 1166 TDS TELECOM library phone -40.89 13,072.13 

03/12/2008 1167 Walmart promotion -31.25 13,040.88 

03/12/2008 1168 WI Retirement Fund Library Retirement -122.28 12,918.60 

03/12/2008 1169 VOID   12,918.60 

03/12/2008  VOID   12,918.60 

03/12/2008 1171 Walmart library supplies -26.02 12,892.58 



03/12/2008 2538 WI State Lab of Hygiene tests -45.00 81,973.57 

Total 131 · Dickeyville Water Department  -1,520.55 81,973.57 

TOTAL    -1,520.55 81,973.57 

      

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance 

131 · Dickeyville Sewer Department   6,302.09 

02/29/2008   Interest 18.11 6,320.20 

03/12/2008 5567 Alliant  -2,278.26 4,041.94 

03/12/2008 5568 Applied Micro office-computer -46.87 3,995.07 

03/12/2008 5569 Dale Neis VOID: 0.00 3,995.07 

03/12/2008 5570 david neis meeting mileage & meal -46.51 3,948.56 

03/12/2008 5571 Dickeyville Water & Sewer water bill -61.65 3,886.91 

03/12/2008 5572 Hydrotronics Control Co repairs -162.50 3,724.41 

03/12/2008 5573 Kowalski-Runde Plumbing -117.30 3,607.11 

03/12/2008 5574 L. V. Labs tests -38.00 3,569.11 

03/12/2008 5575 Mast Water Technology sewer supplies -21.00 3,548.11 

03/12/2008 5576 
Municipal Pipe & Tool Co, 
Inc jet cleaning & root sawing -2,398.90 1,149.21 

03/12/2008 5577 NCL of Wisconsin supplies -376.82 772.39 

03/12/2008 5578 Strand Associates, Inc construction in progress -580.04 192.35 

03/12/2008 5579 TDS Telecom phone & internet -145.78 46.57 

03/12/2008 5580 U S Cellular cell phone -148.42 -101.85 

03/12/2008 5581 Village of Dickeyville 
sewer replacement-debit card 
use -1,614.10 -1,715.95 

03/12/2008 5582 Walmart supplies -63.68 -1,779.63 

03/12/2008 5583 we energies gas -349.56 -2,129.19 

03/12/2008   Deposit 324.00 -1,805.19 

03/12/2008 5584 Dale Neis mileage -98.00 -1,903.19 

Total 131 · Dickeyville Sewer Department  -8,205.28 -1,903.19 

TOTAL    -8,205.28 -1,903.19 

 


